
Place Farm Owner District Varietal Cultivation Processing
1 Second Alarm Farm Jim Chestnut Hawai'i Typica Conventional Wet fermented
2 Aloha Bean Coffee Company Jim Nolen Hawai'i Typica Organic/Conventional Hybrid Wet fermented
3 Guanzon Coffee Farm Hawaii Paul Guanzon Hawai'i Typica Conventional Wet fermented

1 The Rising Sun William Tabros Ka'u Bourbon, Red Caturra, Guatemalan Conventional Washed wet fermented
2 Ka'u Coffee Mill, LLC Edmund C. Olson Ka'u Typica ‐ Caturra ‐ Peaberry Conventional Natural
3 Hokulele Coffee Company Manuel Marques III Ka'u Brazilian Typica, Caturra (red & yellow) Korean sustainable Wet, sun‐dried

1 Moloa'a Bay Coffee John H. & Daphne H. McClure Kauai Typica Conventional Natural

1 Greenwell Farms, Inc. Tom Greenwell Kona Pacamara Traditional Fermentation
2 Hula Daddy Kona Coffee, LLC Karen Paterson Kona SL‐28 Traditional Wet process
T‐3 The Kona Coffee and Tea Company Dan & Jan Bolton Kona Arabica typica Conventional Washed
T‐3 Greenwell Farms, Inc. Tom Greenwell Kona Pacamara Typica blend Traditional Fermentation

1 Olinda Farms Lars (Rob) Lind Maui Red Catuai Organic Washed
2 Maui Estate Coffee Co. Erik K. Andersen Maui Typica Hybrid Wet fermented
3 O'o Farm Luis Coulombe Maui Red Catuai 98% / Yellow Caturra 2% All natural Wet processed (washed)

NOTE: There were no entries scoring >= 80 from Hamakua, Moloka'i or O'ahu this year.
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DISTRICTS' TOP COFFEES



Score Place Farm Owner District Varietal Cultivation Processing
84.8 1 Greenwell Farms, Inc. Tom Greenwell Kona Pacamara Traditional Fermentation
84.6 2 Hula Daddy Kona Coffee, LLC Karen Paterson Kona SL‐28 Traditional Wet process
84.3 T‐3 Second Alarm Farm Jim Chestnut Hawai'i Typica Conventional Wet fermented
84.3 T‐3 Olinda Farms Lars (Rob) Lind Maui Red Catuai Organic Washed
84.2 5 The Rising Sun William Tabros Ka'u Bourbon, Red Caturra, Guatemalan Conventional Washed wet fermented
83.8 T‐6 The Kona Coffee and Tea Company Dan & Jan Bolton Kona Arabica typica Conventional Washed
83.8 T‐6 Greenwell Farms, Inc. Tom Greenwell Kona Pacamara Typica blend Traditional Fermentation
83.8 T‐6 Maui Estate Coffee Co. Erik K. Andersen Maui Typica Hybrid Wet fermented
83.4 9 Aloha Bean Coffee Company Jim Nolen Hawai'i Typica Organic/Conventional Hybrid Wet fermented
83.3 T‐10 Kona Rain Forest Coffee Kevin & Dawn Barnes Kona Kona Typica Organic Naturals
83.3 T‐10 O'o Farm Luis Coulombe Maui Red Catuai 98% / Yellow Caturra 2% All natural Wet processed (washed)

NOTE: There were no entries scoring >= 80 from Hamakua, Moloka'i or O'ahu this year.
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Score Place Farm Owner District Varietal Cultivation Processing
83.4 T‐1 Aloha Hills Kona Coffee, LLC Rich Wicklander Kona Maragogype Hand pick Washed
83.4 T‐1 Arianna Farms 'Ono Kona Coffee, LLC Sharon, Bob, and Arianna Wood Kona Kona Typica, Progeny 502, Old Hawaiian Grafted, organic methods Wet fermented
83.3 T‐3 Kona Gold Rum Company Christine Coleman Kona Kona Typica Conventional Wet
83.3 T‐3 Ka'u Coffee Mill, LLC Edmund C. Olson Ka'u Typica ‐ Caturra ‐ Peaberry Conventional Natural
82.8 5 Waiono Hawaiian Queen Coffee Kona Typica Conventional Washed
82.7 6 Guanzon Coffee Farm Hawaii Paul Guanzon Hawai'i Typica Conventional Wet fermented
82.4 T‐7 Crema de Kona Charles A. Brown Kona Kona Typica Conventional Wet
82.4 T‐7 JN Coffee Farm Leo Norberte Ka'u Typica Conventional Wet demucilaged
82.3 T‐9 San Francisco Bay Coffee Rogers Family Kona Typica Conventional Fermented
82.3 T‐9 HQC‐Kobayashi Hawaiian Queen Coffee Kona Typica Conventional Washed

NOTE: There were no entries scoring >= 80 from Hamakua, Moloka'i or O'ahu this year.
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Score Place Farm Owner District Varietal Cultivation Processing
84.8 1 Greenwell Farms, Inc. Tom Greenwell Kona Pacamara Traditional Fermentation
84.6 2 Hula Daddy Kona Coffee, LLC Karen Paterson Kona SL‐28 Traditional Wet process
84.3 T‐3 Second Alarm Farm Jim Chestnut Hawai'i Typica Conventional Wet fermented
84.3 T‐3 Olinda Farms Lars (Rob) Lind Maui Red Catuai Organic Washed
84.2 5 The Rising Sun William Tabros Ka'u Bourbon, Red Caturra, Guatemalan Conventional Washed wet fermented
83.8 T‐6 The Kona Coffee and Tea Company Dan & Jan Bolton Kona Arabica typica Conventional Washed
83.8 T‐6 Greenwell Farms, Inc. Tom Greenwell Kona Pacamara Typica blend Traditional Fermentation
83.8 T‐6 Maui Estate Coffee Co. Erik K. Andersen Maui Typica Hybrid Wet fermented
83.4 9 Aloha Bean Coffee Company Jim Nolen Hawai'i Typica Organic/Conventional Hybrid Wet fermented
83.3 T‐10 Kona Rain Forest Coffee Kevin & Dawn Barnes Kona Kona Typica Organic Naturals
83.3 T‐10 O'o Farm Luis Coulombe Maui Red Catuai 98% / Yellow Caturra 2% All natural Wet processed (washed)
83.2 T‐12 Hokulele Coffee Company Manuel Marques III Ka'u Brazilian Typica, Caturra (red & yellow) Korean sustainable Wet, sun‐dried
83.2 T‐12 Pueo Coffee Company / Kula Cloud Shadows Tom Leuteneker Maui *None listed* Conventional Wet fermented
83.1 14 Moloa'a Bay Coffee John H. & Daphne H. McClure Kauai Typica Conventional Natural
82.9 T‐15 Fire Island Coffee Jeff Keith / Sharon Kirkland Kona Typica Organic practices Wet demucilaged
82.9 T‐15 Hokuloa Farm, LLC Efren Abellera Ka'u Typica & Bourbon Conventional Wet demucuilaged
82.8 17 Kona Rain Forest Coffee Kevin & Dawn Barnes Kona Kona Typica Organic Wet fermented
82.7 T‐18 Kaiwi Farms Roger Kaiwi Kona Typica *None listed* Washed
82.7 T‐18 Big Ka'u Farms (Luft) Robert & April Jung Ka'u Typica Conventional Wet fermented
82.7 T‐18 Kona View Coffee Randy Phillips & Atsumi Hara Kona Kona Typica Conventional Wet fermented / wet demucilaged
82.7 T‐18 Kona Mountain Coffee Farm Bill Dwyer / John Fox Kona Typica Conventional Wet fermented
82.6 22 Tambra Gardens / Kula Beans Tama Brandeburg Maui Typica‐70% / Red Catuai‐30% Handpicked Wet
82.5 T‐23 Mountain Thunder Trent Bateman Kona Typica Organic Washed
82.5 T‐23 Hula Daddy Kona Coffee, LLC Karen Paterson Kona SL‐28 Red Bourbon Traditional Wet process
82.3 25 Keokea Farm Anne Ashley / Rafael Escobar Maui Typica (85%) / Kent (10%) / Caturra (5%) Organic Wet fermented
82.2 26 Heavenly Hawaiian Farms Dave & Trudy Bateman Kona Maragogype Conventional Wet demucilaged
82.1 T‐27 Darden Young Connie Darden & Jesse Colin Young Kona Arabica Organic hand picked Organic
82.1 T‐27 Hilo Coffee Mill None Hawai'i Mixed Typica, Caturra Conventional Wet fermented
82.1 T‐27 Greenwell Farms, Inc. Tom Greenwell Kona Kona Typica ‐ Konawaena Traditional Fermentation
82.1 T‐27 Maui Mountain Home Grown Bobbie Becker Maui Red Catuai No pesticide/herbicide Hybrid Wet fermented
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82.0 T‐31 Manny's Brew Manuel Ochoa Hawai'i Caturra Hand picked Dry natural
82.0 T‐31 Kona View Coffee Randy Phillips & Atsumi Hara Kona Kona Typica Conventional Pulped natural
81.9 T‐33 AC Farm Alex & Alan Calumpit Ka'u Mix variety Conventional Wet fermented
81.9 T‐33 JN Coffee Farm Leo Norberte Ka'u Red Typica Conventional Wet demucilaged
81.8 T‐35 Cherry Hill Estate Thomas Belcastro Kona Kona Typica Hand picked‐conventional Wet demucilaged
81.8 T‐35 Lucky's Laulima Mark Reich Hawai'i 20% Typica / 80% Caturra Conventional Kenya wash / wet fermented
81.8 T‐35 Nobu Toriba Coffee Kona Typica Conventional Wet demucilaged & fermented
81.8 T‐35 Upcountry Farms Specialities Inc. Hugo W. Buetler Maui Red Catuai Conventional Wet fermented
81.7 T‐39 Half‐Mile HI Farm Charles S. Spirakis Kona Kona Typica Conventional Wash & ferment
81.7 T‐39 Rusty's Hawaiian LLC Lorie Obra Ka'u Typica Conventional Wet fermented
81.6 41 Greenwell Farms, Inc. Tom Greenwell Kona JENI‐K Traditional Fermentation
81.4 T‐42 Kona Kulana Christine Coleman Kona Caturra Conventional Natural wash
81.4 T‐42 S&L Farms James S. Hargrove (Steve) Maui Typica Organic Wet fermented
81.3 T‐44 FL Farm Thadeus Lilly Ka'u Mix of Caturra & Typica Conventional Wet demucilaged
81.3 T‐44 HCC Farms, LLC Honolulu Coffee Kona Typica Conventional Wet fermented
81.2 46 Aroma Coffee Farm Amelia Biason Ka'u Guatemalan Conventional Wet fermented
80.9 T‐47 Rusty's Hawaiian LLC Lorie Obra Ka'u Bourbon Conventional Wet fermented
80.9 T‐47 Lucky's Laulima Mark Reich Hawai'i Typica Conventional Kenya wash / wet fermented
80.9 T‐47 Greenwell Farms, Inc. ‐ GFI Estate Tom Greenwell Kona Guatemalan / Typica / Bourbon mix Traditional Fermentation
80.7 50 Yamasada Farms Wilfred Kona Typica *None listed* Wet
80.6 51 R&G Farm Gloria Camba Ka'u Typica Conventional Wet fermented
80.5 52 Onouli Farm Eugene & Meredith Clapp Kona Arabica Typica Traditional Fermentation
80.3 T‐53 JN Coffee Farm Leo Norberte Ka'u Yellow Typica and Bourbon Conventional Pulped natural
80.3 T‐53 Kupa'a Farms Gerry Ross & Janet Simpson Maui Yellow Catuai and Orange Bourbon Organic Washed

NOTE: There were no entries scoring >= 80 from Hamakua, Moloka'i or O'ahu this year.



Score Place Farm Owner District Varietal Cultivation Processing
83.4 T‐1 Aloha Hills Kona Coffee, LLC Rich Wicklander Kona Maragogype Hand pick Washed
83.4 T‐1 Arianna Farms 'Ono Kona Coffee, LLC Sharon, Bob, and Arianna Wood Kona Kona Typica, Progeny 502, Old Hawaiian Grafted, organic methods Wet fermented
83.3 T‐3 Kona Gold Rum Company Christine Coleman Kona Kona Typica Conventional Wet
83.3 T‐3 Ka'u Coffee Mill, LLC Edmund C. Olson Ka'u Typica ‐ Caturra ‐ Peaberry Conventional Natural
82.8 5 Waiono Hawaiian Queen Coffee Kona Typica Conventional Washed
82.7 6 Guanzon Coffee Farm Hawaii Paul Guanzon Hawai'i Typica Conventional Wet fermented
82.4 T‐7 Crema de Kona Charles A. Brown Kona Kona Typica Conventional Wet
82.4 T‐7 JN Coffee Farm Leo Norberte Ka'u Typica Conventional Wet demucilaged
82.3 T‐9 San Francisco Bay Coffee Rogers Family Kona Typica Conventional Fermented
82.3 T‐9 HQC‐Kobayashi Hawaiian Queen Coffee Kona Typica Conventional Washed
82.3 T‐9 Maui Grown Coffee James "Kimo" Falconer Maui Maui Mokka Conventional Natural
82.0 12 Manny's Brew Manuel Ochoa Hawai'i Caturra Conventional Wet
81.9 13 Maui Grown Coffee James "Kimo" Falconer Maui Maui Mokka Conventional Wet fermented
81.8 14 Kona Kulana Christine Coleman Kona Kona Typica Conventional Wet
81.6 15 Imagine 100% Kona Christine Coleman Kona Kona Typica Conventional Wet
81.4 16 Ka'u Coffee Mill, LLC Edmund C. Olson Ka'u Typica ‐ Caturra Conventional Wet demucilaged
81.3 T‐17 Buddha's Cup Christine Coleman Kona Arabica ‐ Kona Typica Conventional Wet
81.3 T‐17 27 Acres Hawaiian Queen Coffee Kona Typica Conventional Washed
80.9 19 Arianna Farms 'Ono Kona Coffee, LLC Sharon, Bob, and Arianna Wood Kona Kona Typica, Progeny 502, Old Hawaiian Grafted, organic methods Pulped natural
80.7 20 Kauai Coffee Co., LLC Kauai Coffee Co., LLC Kauai Blue Mountain ‐ Typica Peaberry Irrigation & soil amendments Pulped & demucilaged
80.0 21 Kauai Coffee Co., LLC Kauai Coffee Co., LLC Kauai Blue Mountain ‐ Typica Irrigation & soil amendments Wet ferment

NOTE: There were no entries scoring >= 80 from Hamakua, Moloka'i or O'ahu this year.
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